

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 3, 2019 5:37 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2018) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #75 (“Establishment of Expanded Learning Opportunities Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kenneth Nova,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Monica R. Colbert and Juliet Sebold,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Ben Schler, LeeAnn Morrill, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6187 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov Registration Number: 43250 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2019SA89</p>
<p>THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standard of review and preservation	2
II. The Board lacked jurisdiction to consider Petitioner’s successive motion for rehearing based on the plain language of the statute.	3
A. The plain language of section (1)(c) is consistent with section (1)(a)(I).....	4
B. Petitioner’s theory about the purpose of the statute is contradicted by the statute’s language and history.	7
C. The plain language interpretation of the statute does not produce an absurd result.	10
1. The General Assembly’s decision to bar “further motion[s] for rehearing” reflects a deliberate policy choice to expedite the title setting process.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. Requiring parties to make contemporaneous objections at Board hearings is not an absurd outcome.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Barela v. Beye</i> , 916 P.2d 668 (Colo. App. 1996)	9
<i>Ceja v. Lemire</i> , 154 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2007).....	12
<i>Fabec v. Beck</i> , 922 P.2d 330 (Colo. 1996)	6
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	16
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #265</i> , 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Chalat</i> , 112 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 447 (Colo. 2000).....	7, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 No.</i> <i>219</i> , 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000)	7, 9, 11
<i>Indus. Claim Appeals Office v. Orth</i> , 965 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1998).....	5
<i>Loonan v. Woodley</i> , 882 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1994)	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018</i> <i>#4</i> , 2017 CO 57	11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Mosley v. People</i> , 2017 CO 20	5
<i>Smith v. Executive Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010)	10, 14
<i>Vaughan v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)	8
<i>Weinstein v. Colborne Foodbotics, LLC</i> , 2013 CO 33.....	8
<i>Welby Gardens Co. v. Adams Cty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992 (Colo. 2003).....	7

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(1), C.R.S. (2018).....	13, 15
§ 1-40-107(1)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2018).....	1, 4, 5, 6
§ 1-40-107(1)(c), C.R.S. (2018).....	passim
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2018).....	1, 11
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. (2018).....	7, 9
2000 Colo. Session Laws Ch. 339 § 2	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2019-2020 Initiative Filings, Agendas & Results, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y7crwep2	15
